

NDPS-57/19

7.1.2026

Today is fixed for appearance and E.R of W/A in respect of accd Priyam Panchal.

Remaining two accd persons namely Karan Panchal and Dhee Majumder on C.B are present by filing hazira.

N.E.R in respect of the W/A against accd Priyam Panchal is received from Regent Park P.S.

Ld. Counsel representing the accd Priyam Panchal by filing a petition submits that this accd is presently in Thailand on a provisional stay Visa for three months and during this period he is not allowed to travel outside Thailand and in this facts & situation he prays for an order for kept in abeyance of the W/A issued by this Court. Ld. Counsel in course of hearing draws attention of this Court to a downloaded copy of a letter dtd 6.1.2025 of Lawyer Republic and photo copy of other documents.

Ld. P.P in charge strongly opposes such prayer of kept in abeyance of execution of W/A issued against accd Priyam Panchal. According to him, while this Court has passed an order of issuance of W/A against the accd and the same was sent to the concerned P.S for execution of same, this Court cannot pass any further order of kept in abeyance of said W/A. It is further submitted that in this case several numbers of dates have been fixed for examination of the accd persons U/s. 313 Cr.P.C but on each and every date, the examination of the accd persons U/s. 313 Cr.P.C has been adjourned on the prayer of accd persons and in such facts & circumstances he prays for an order of rejection of the petition filed NDPS-57/19

7.1.2026

Today is fixed for appearance and E.R of W/A in respect of accd Priyam Panchal.

Remaining two accd persons namely Karan Panchal and Dhee Majumder on C.B are present by filing hazira.

N.E.R in respect of the W/A against accd Priyam Panchal is received from Regent Park P.S.

Ld. Counsel representing the accd Priyam Panchal by filing a petition submits that this accd is presently in Thailand on a provisional stay Visa for three months and during this period he is not allowed to travel outside Thailand and in this facts & situation he prays for an order for kept in abeyance of the W/A issued by this Court. Ld. Counsel in course of hearing draws attention of this Court to a downloaded copy of a letter dtd 6.1.2025 of Lawyer Republic and photo copy of other documents.

Ld. P.P in charge strongly opposes such prayer of kept in abeyance of execution of W/A issued against accd Priyam Panchal. According to him, while this Court has passed an order of issuance of W/A against the accd and the same was sent to the concerned P.S for execution of same, this Court cannot pass any further order of kept in abeyance of said W/A. It is further submitted that in this case several numbers of dates have been fixed for examination of the accd persons U/s. 313 Cr.P.C but oed today on behalf of the accd Priyam Panchal and also prays for an order for expeditious execution of W/A issued against accd Priyam Panchal.

Having considered the submission of both sides and having considered the entire materials on record and the documents filed, this Court does not find any cogent reason or justifiable ground to pass an order of kept in abeyance of the execution of W/A issued against accd Priyam Panchal. Accordingly the petition filed today on behalf of accd Priyam Panchal stands rejected.

With regard to the non execution report of W/A sent by S.I Pradip Sarkar of Regent Park P.S this Court is surprised to see that said S.I Pradip Sarkar prays for time for execution of W/A against accd Priyam Panchal at the same time he returned the original W/A before this Court along with the N.E.R. This conduct of S.I Pradip

Sarkar is very much condemnable .

In view of aforesaid background concerned P.S is directed to execute the W/A positively by next date fixed only for the sake of smooth disposal of this case.

Let the original W/A issued by this Court on 11.11.2025 along with a copy of this order be sent to Regent Park P.S for its strict compliance.

Fix 7.3.2026 for E.R of W/A and appearance.

D/corr by me,

4th ASJ, Alipore.

(J.O.Code-WB00705).